
Supporting Statement for Paperwork Reduction Act Submissions

Title:  Single Family Premium Collection Subsystem- Periodic (SFPCS-P)
OMB Control Number: 2502-0536

Forms: None

A. Justification

1. Explain the circumstances that make the collection of information necessary. Identify 
any legal or administrative requirements that necessitate the collection. Attach a copy of
the appropriate section of each statute and regulation mandating or authorizing the 
collection of information.  

The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990, 2 U.S.C. 661, et seq., requires FHA to report 
case level mortgage insurance premium payment information for each endorsement 
beginning with FY 1991.  Section 24 CFR 203.264 requires mortgagees to pay the 
periodic mortgage insurance premium (MIP) that is due for insured mortgages on or 
before the tenth day of each month.  Section 24 CFR 203.269 allows the Commissioner to
require that the MIP be remitted electronically.

2. Indicate how, by whom, and for what purpose the information is to be used. Except 
for a new collection, indicate the actual use the agency has made of the information 
received from the current collection. 

FHA lenders provide the subject information to facilitate electronic transmission of 
periodic payments of MIP via the Automated Clearing House (ACH) system.  Pay.gov 
processes payments electronically (electronic funds transfer or EFT) through the 
Automated Clearing House (ACH) using a checking account debit. The Federal Reserve 
Bank of Cleveland, which maintains the Pay.gov system, is used for the ACH debit.  
Pay.gov is managed by the Bureau of the Fiscal Service of the U.S. Department of the 
Treasury.  

Case level detail of all MIP payments is submitted when the MIP is paid including 
information related to underlying loan which is covered by OMB Collection 2502-0059, 
which expires on 12/31/2023.  The mortgagee pays each MIP in twelve equal monthly 
installments.  Each monthly installment is due to the FHA Commissioner no later than the
tenth day of each month, beginning in the month in which the mortgagor is required to 
make the first monthly mortgage payment.  

3. Describe whether, and to what extent, the collection of information involves the use of
automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other 
forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses, 
and the basis for the decision for adopting this means of collection. Also describe any 
consideration of using information technology to reduce burden. 

1



All information is submitted electronically via the Automated Clearing House (ACH). Copies
of select screen shots are attached.  Data is provided from mortgagee’s records through an 
automated upload process, which electronically confirms record information with HUD\FHA
records to validate payment of MIP by mortgagor to mortgagee, and then identifies amount 
of payment for Treasury to extract from mortgagee. Portions of data used to identify 
accounts, mortgagors, and properties are already approved under Lender Activities utilizing 
OMB Collection 2502-0005, which expires on 10/31/2022.  The data submitted to validate 
MIP is being requested through this collection. 

4. Describe efforts to identify duplication. Show specifically why any similar 
information already available cannot be used or modified for use for the purposes 
described in Item 2 above. 

No duplicate data exists.  The data is not available from other sources.

5. If the collection of information impacts small businesses or other small entities (Item 
5 of OMB Form 83-I), describe any methods used to minimize burden. 

The collection of this information does not impact on small businesses or other small entities.
Mortgagors affiliated with these programs are not small businesses, or small entities.

6. Describe the consequence to Federal program or policy activities if the collection is 
not conducted or is conducted less frequently, as well as any technical or legal obstacles 
to reducing burden. 

If the detailed MIP collection data is not gathered, FHA will not be in compliance with the 
Credit Reform Act and proper funds transmission cannot be accomplished.

7. Explain any special circumstances that would cause an information collection to be 
conducted in a manner: (PLEASE ANSWER EACH BULLET SEPARATELY)

* requiring respondents to report information to the agency more often than quarterly; 

Mortgagees are required to submit MIP data on a monthly basis when they make their 
payments through ACH to meet their mortgage insurance contract obligations.  24 CFR § 
203.264 Payment of periodic MIP indicates: “The mortgagee shall pay each MIP in twelve 
equal monthly installments. Each monthly installment shall be due and payable to the 
Commissioner no later than the tenth day of each month, beginning in the month in which the
mortgagor is required to make the first monthly mortgage payment. This will be effective for 
amortization beginning on or after September 1, 1996.”  

* requiring respondents to prepare a written response to a collection of information in fewer 
than 30 days after receipt of it; 
None
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* requiring respondents to submit more than an original and two copies of any document; 
None

* requiring respondents to retain records, other than health, medical, government contract, 
grant-in-aid, or tax records, for more than three years; 
Mortgagees must maintain their loan documents, including documents that validate MIP for 
at least 7 years. 

None

* in connection with a statistical survey, that is not designed to produce valid and reliable 
results that can be generalized to the universe of study; 
None

* requiring the use of a statistical data classification that has not been reviewed and approved 
by OMB; 
None

* that includes a pledge of confidentiality that is not supported by authority established in 
statute or regulation, that is not supported by disclosure and data security policies that are 
consistent with the pledge, or which unnecessarily impedes sharing of data with other 
agencies for compatible confidential use; or 
None

* requiring respondents to submit proprietary trade secrets, or other confidential information 
unless the agency can demonstrate that it has instituted procedures to protect the information's
confidentiality to the extent permitted by law. 

None

8. If applicable, provide a copy and identify the date and page number of publication in 
the Federal Register of the agency's notice, required by 5 CFR 1320.8(d), soliciting 
comments on the information collection prior to submission to OMB. Summarize public
comments received in response to that notice and describe actions taken by the agency 
in response to these comments. Specifically address comments received on cost and hour
burden. Describe efforts to consult with persons outside the agency to obtain their views
on the availability of data, frequency of collection, the clarity of instructions and 
recordkeeping, disclosure, or reporting format (if any), and on the data elements to be 
recorded, disclosed, or reported. Consultation with representatives of those from whom 
information is to be obtained or those who must compile records should occur at least 
once every 3 years - even if the collection of information activity is the same as in prior 
periods. There may be circumstances that may preclude consultation in a specific 
situation. These circumstances should be explained. 
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In accordance with 5 CFR 1320.8(d), a 60-day Federal Register Notice soliciting public 
comments was announced in the Federal Register on June 23, 2021, Volume 86, Page 32965. 
No comments were received.

A 30-day Federal Register Notice inviting public comments was published on October 20, 
2021, Volume 86, Page 58088.  No comments were received.

 
A copy of both published notices is included in this package.

Consultation was made with the following representatives listed below:

Respondents to the Single Family Premium Collections Subsystem -Periodic (SFPCS-P) are 
contacted on a monthly basis (12 times a year) on a consultation basis regarding the FHA 
loan and payment data collected from interfacing upstream systems. This consultation is 
completed to reconcile Respondent FHA portfolios as FHA approved lenders to ensure 
adequate adherence to FHA Mortgage Insurance Policy requirements such as reducing 
delinquent MIP and reconciling other exceptions within their portfolios. Revisions to FHA 
Policy, collections procedures, as well as system improvements are derived from the 
feedback from FHA industry Respondents. 

Tyler McGee -RoundPoint Mortgage
Vice President Escrow 
Individual NMLS ID # 1441283 
Tyler.McGee@roundpointmortgage.com 
Ph: (704) 426-8756 
Fax: (702) 943-8544

Jessica Dilks
Financial Operations Manager- U.S. Mortgage of Florida
Email:jessica@usmtg.com
Phone:561-886-0300 Ext 1108 • Fax:561-886-0301

Cindy Mills
Member Service Team Captain- Mortgage Center NMLS#: 282701
26555 Evergreen Rd., Ste. 900 | Southfield, MI 48076
P: 800-353-4449 x9433
F: 844-724-2210

9. Explain any decision to provide any payment or gift to respondents, other than 
reenumeration of contractors or grantees. 

There are no gifts or any payments to respondents.

10. Describe any assurance of confidentiality provided to respondents and the basis for 
the assurance in statute, regulation, or agency policy. 
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HUD assures confidentiality for the information collected and maintained by the system.  
Mortgage insurance files and financial documentation generally fall under the confidentiality 
provisions of the Privacy Act and Freedom of Information Act.  Based on the authority in the 
Housing and Community Development Act of 1987, 42 U.S.C. 3543(a), and as set forth in 24
CFR 200.1110 and 203.35, HUD requires persons applying for a federally insured or 
guaranteed loan to furnish his/her Social Security Number (SSN).  The inclusion of SSN is 
considered a confidential matter.  A Privacy Act Statement is printed on the appropriate form 
HUD-92900-A.  The SSNs generated by the system was initially collected by this form.

11. Provide additional justification for any questions of a sensitive nature, such as sexual
behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs, and other matters that are commonly 
considered private. This justification should include the reasons why the agency 
considers the questions necessary, the specific uses to be made of the information, the 
explanation to be given to persons from whom the information is requested, and any 
steps to be taken to obtain their consent. 

There are no sensitive questions involved in this collection.

12. Provide estimates of the hour burden of the collection of information. The statement 
should: 

* Indicate the number of respondents, frequency of response, annual hour burden, and an 
explanation of how the burden was estimated. Unless directed to do so, agencies should not 
conduct special surveys to obtain information on which to base hour burden estimates. 
Consultation with a sample (fewer than 10) of potential respondents is desirable. If the hour 
burden on respondents is expected to vary widely because of differences in activity, size, or 
complexity, show the range of estimated hour burden, and explain the reasons for the 
variance. Generally, estimates should not include burden hours for customary and usual 
business practices. 

* If this request for approval covers more than one form, provide separate hour burden 
estimates for each form and aggregate the hour burdens in Item 13 of OMB Form 83-I. 

* Provide estimates of annualized cost to respondents for the hour burdens for collections of 
information, identifying and using appropriate wage rate categories. The cost of contracting 
out or paying outside parties for information collection activities should not be included here. 
Instead, this cost should be included in Item 13. 

Respondent Estimated Burden: 

Number of respondents varies depending upon lenders holding mortgages requiring periodic 
insurance premium payments.  Participating lenders hold a widely varied number of 
mortgages; some hold only a few, and some hold well over a million.  

All periodic (monthly) mortgage insurance premium payments are sent electronically to 
HUD, either through the Internet using the FHA Connection or through CPU to CPU batch 
file transmissions, and processed using Pay.gov, a secure government-wide collection portal 
managed by the Bureau of the Fiscal Service of the U.S. Department of the Treasury. 
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Pay.gov processes a payment electronically (electronic funds transfer or EFT) through the 
Automated Clearing House (ACH) using a checking account debit.

 
Estimated Annualized Burden Hours and Costs

Information 
Collection / 
Type of 
Respondent

Form 
Name / 
Form 
Number 

Number of
Respondents

Frequency
of

Response

Responses
Per Year

Average
Burden

Hours Per
Response

Annual
Burden
Hours

Hourly
Cost per

Response

(Hourly
Wage
Rate)

Total Annual
Respondent

Cost

Mortgage 
Insurance 
Premiums 
(MIPs)

OMB 
2052-
0536

730 12 8,760 .15 1,314 $36.99 $48,604.86

TOTALS 730 8,760 1,314 $48,604.86

Note: The “Avg. Hourly Wage Rate” for each respondent includes a 1.46 multiplier to reflect a fully-loaded wage rate. 

“Type of Respondent” should be entered exactly as chosen in Question 3 of the OMB Form 83-I

Hourly rate is based on an estimate of the annual salary of loan officer, listed in the US Department of Labor,
Bureau of Labor Statistics website, www.bls.gov, at $76,930 or $36.99/hour.

According to the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics website (www.bls.gov) 
the wage rate category for Loan Officer (Business and Financial) is estimated to be $36.99 per 
hour including the wage rate multiplier, therefore, the estimated burden hour cost to respondents 
Loan Officer is estimated to be $48,604.86 annually.

13. Provide an estimate for the total annual cost burden to respondents or 
recordkeepers resulting from the collection of information. (Do not include the cost of 
any hour burden shown in Items 12 and 14). 

* The cost estimate should be split into two components: (a) a total capital and start-up cost 
component (annualized over its expected useful life) and (b) a total operation and 
maintenance and purchase of services component. The estimates should take into account 
costs associated with generating, maintaining, and disclosing or providing the information. 
Include descriptions of methods used to estimate major cost factors including system and 
technology acquisition, expected useful life of capital equipment, the discount rate(s), and the
time period over which costs will be incurred. Capital and start-up costs include, among other
items, preparations for collecting information such as purchasing computers and software; 
monitoring, sampling, drilling and testing equipment; and record storage facilities. 

* If cost estimates are expected to vary widely, agencies should present ranges of cost 
burdens and explain the reasons for the variance. The cost of purchasing or contracting out 
information collections services should be a part of this cost burden estimate. In developing 
cost burden estimates, agencies may consult with a sample of respondents (fewer than 10), 
utilize the 60-day pre-OMB submission public comment process and use existing economic 
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or regulatory impact analysis associated with the rulemaking containing the information 
collection, as appropriate. 

* Generally, estimates should not include purchases of equipment or services, or portions 
thereof, made: (1) prior to October 1, 1995, (2) to achieve regulatory compliance with 
requirements not associated with the information collection, (3) for reasons other than to 
provide information or keep records for the government, or (4) as part of customary and usual
business or private practices. 

There are no record keeping, capital, start-up or maintenance costs associated with this 
information collection.

14. Provide estimates of annualized costs to the Federal government. Also, provide a 
description of the method used to estimate cost, which should include quantification of 
hours, operational expenses (such as equipment, overhead, printing, and support staff), 
and any other expense that would not have been incurred without this collection of 
information. Agencies may also aggregate cost estimates from Items 12, 13, and 14 in a 
single table. 

Federal Government Costs: Salient CGRT is now providing on-going support of the A80B 
Pay.gov operations at no additional cost. The U.S. Department of Treasury estimated we 
saved them $4 million annually.

Annual Cost to the Federal Government
Item Cost ($)

Contract Costs

 A80B (12Months) $1,823,547.60 

Monthly Burn Rate(Firm Fixed Price)

$182,354.76 

For maintenance of the system and technical support.

 $1,823,547.60

Staff Salaries* [ #10 of GS 12 , step 1 employees spending approximately 50% of time annually 
….(description)……… for this data collection] [Show calculations for this here. For example, 1 
(GS-12, Step 1) x $87,198.00 = $87,198 x 1.46 (wage rate multiplier) = $127,309.08 (fully-loaded) 
x .50 (50% of time spent) = $63,654.54]

$63,654.54 (wage calculation) x 10 (number of staff within Program Area) = 
$636,545.40

 $636,545.40

Facilities [cost for renting, overhead, etc. for data collection activity]  N/A

Computer Hardware and Software [cost of equipment annual lifecycle]  N/A

Equipment Maintenance [cost of annual maintenance/service agreements for equipment]  N/A

Travel  N/A
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Printing [number of data collection instruments annually]  N/A

Postage [annual number of data collection instruments x postage]  N/A

Other  

Total $2,460,093.00

* Note: The “Salary Rate” includes a 1.46 multiplier to reflect a fully-loaded wage rate.

15. Explain the reasons for any program changes or adjustments reported in Items 13 
or 14 of the OMB Form 83-I. 

This  is  a  revision  of  a  currently  approved  collection.   Information  on  the  number  of
respondents and responses is based on actual HUD data for the past year. As indicated in
other areas of this Supporting Statement,  the number of MIPs requiring validation varies
depending  on  the  number  of  mortgagees  holding  loans  that  require  Mortgage  Insurance
Premium payments.  Actual HUD \ FHA data is used to help estimate these numbers. 

The amount of respondents changes from year to year because it is based on the number of
active FHA lenders.  The number of respondents increased slightly from the prior reporting
due to an increase in the number of lenders submitting MIP payments.  

16. For collections of information whose results will be published, outline plans for 
tabulation and publication. Address any complex analytical techniques that will be used.
Provide the time schedule for the entire project, including beginning and ending dates 
of the collection of information, completion of report, publication dates, and other 
actions. 

This information collection will not be published for statistical purposes.

17. If seeking approval to not display the expiration date for OMB approval of the 
information collection, explain the reasons that display would be inappropriate. 

HUD will display the expiration date for OMB approval of this information collection.

18. Explain each exception to the certification statement identified in Item 19, 
"Certification for Paperwork Reduction Act Submissions," of OMB Form 83-I. 

HUD does not request an exception to the certification of this information collection.

B.  Collections of Information Employing Statistical Methods

There is no statistical methodology involved in this collection.
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